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Randall Association of Free Will Baptists 

Minutes Covering Period of August 1999 - May 2000 

Office 

Moderator 
Asst. Moderator 
Clerk 
Treasurer 
Member-at-large 

Rev. Fred Scott 
Rev. Bob Edmonson 
Rev. Danny Barrow 
Relt-George-'=ee-­
Rev. Bruce Barnes 

Mr. John Benton 
Rev. Billy Keith 
Rev. Randy Graham 
Re~ Reuben Cason 
Mr. Todd Shelton 

Officers 

Executive Board 

Name Term Expiration Date 

Rev. Rick Cason 
Rev. Jeff Jones 
Rev. Wade-Parker- .::f;M TLirtJ Dtlc.J~ 

2001 
2001 
2001 
2001 
2001 

Rev. Jerry Johnson 
Rev. Eddie Dollar 

Board of Ministerial Standing 

Youth Board 

1 

2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
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Listing of Member Churches and Pastors 

Church Pastor 

Calvary Rev. Virgil Nolen 

808 W. Club Blvd. 3832 Hermine St. 

Durham, NC 27701 Durham, NC 27701 

919-682-1491 919-477-3908 

Charity Rev. Jerry Johnson 

1850 Wendell Blvd. 13 Deer Lake Trail 

Wendell, NC 27591 Wendell, NC 27591 

919-365-8135 919-366-2002 
drj wj!> I ~aof.co~ 

Faith Rev. Steve Pryor 

657 Airport Road 614 Dogwood Lane 

Rockingham, NC 28379 Rockingham, N.C. 28379 

910-997-3990 910-997-3049 

Fellowship Rev. Nathan Eason 

P.O. Box13 P.O. Box 13 

Micro, NC 27555 Micro, NC 27555 

919-965-6776 919-284-2886 

Friendship Rev. Troy Daniel 

POBox 643 356 Williamstown Lane 

Coats, NC 27521 Coats, NC 27521 

910-897-7921 910-897-5287 

Gamer Rev. Fred Scott 

P. 0. Box326 128 Rynal Dr. 

Gamer, NC 27529 Gamer, NC 27529 

919-772-6093 919-553-7723 

Glenwood Rev. David Lee 

1015 Rockingham Rd. 122 Homeplace Rd. 

Rockingham, NC 28379 Rockingham, NC 28379 

910-997-4811 910-582-3410 

Hilltop Rev. Jeff Jones 

5309 Umstead Ave. 2328 Buckstone Ct. 

Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 

919-552-5612 919-557-6017 

1 ·ll}of .fwb~ "lt-!&pN,.,j ·CoW\ 
fl• Kendall Acres Rev. Billy Keith 

3407 Cemetery Rd . 

Sanford, NC 27330 

919-776-0221 

Lighthouse 
368 lighthouse Church Rd. 

Siler City, NC 27344 

919-742-4513 

1905 Cherokee Trail 

Sanford, NC 27330 

919-776-0338 

Rev. Larry Ness 

368 Lighthouse Church Rd. 

Siler City, NC 27344 

919-742-4443 

2 

Church 

Calvary 

1769 Bingham Dr. 

Fayetteville, NC 28304 

910-423-2253 

Corinth 

432 Gainey Rd. 

Dunn, NC 28334 

910-567-5173 

Fellowship 

1501 Fairground Rd. 

Dunn, NC 28334 

910-892-7722 

First 

Trawick Rd. 

Raleigh, NC 27604 

919-872-2215 

Frien'as;;ip 
204 1hax n..f!d. 

Roxbol' NC 27573 

Glad Tidings 

POBox8 

Asheboro, NC 27203 

336-629-2414 

Haven 

5408 Tryon Road 

Raleigh, NC __./ 

919-233-2233 

Immanuel 

2013 Ellis Rd 

Pastor 

~ 

1775 Bingham Dr. 

Fayetteville,NC 28304 

910-424-8085 

Rev. Joe Wallis 

311 Centennial Lane 

Dunn, NC 28334 

910-567-4271 

Rev. Danny Barrow 

5536 Fairground Rd. 

Dunn, NC 28334 

910-892-0811 

Rev. Tim Rabon 

2110 Trawick Road. 

Raleigh, NC 27604 

919-266-3900 

Rev. Bob Edmonson 

1412 Shamrock Rd. 

Asheboro, NC 27203 

336-625-3406 

Rev. Jim Summerson 

1208 Shaken Town Street 

Knightsdale, NC 27545 

919-217-3798 

Rev.Jim Turnbough 

2015 Ellis Rd 

Durham, NC 27703 Durham, NC 27703 

919-596-830Q 919-596-9507 
j i 1\'{k.t, /.l~~j 1, ~ /t~f/\\tt,.;/. Co~ 

Landmark Rev. Nate Ange 

9011 Chapel Hill Rd. 106 Cambrian Way 

Cary, NC 27513 Cary, NC 27511 

919-460-8007 919-469-9435 
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Church 

Oak Grove 
301 S .. Mineral Springs Rd. 

Durham, NC 27703 

919-596-7985 

Prospect 
873 Prospect Church Rd. 

Dunn, NC 28334 
910-897-8858 

Shady Grove 
2501 Shady Grove Rd. 
Durham, NC 27703 

919-596-2246 

Stage Road 
P. 0. Box 296 
Willow Springs, NC 27592 

919-552-3576 

Unity 
104 W.Langdon St 
Smithfield, NC 27577 

919-934-3577 

West Calvary 
309 Ptmell St. 
SmithfiM, NC 27577 

919'-934-8567 

Pastor 

Rev. linwood/pock 
301 S. Mineral Springs Rd 
Durham, NC 27703 

919-596-7985 

Rev. Phil Davis 
873 Prospect Chruch Rd. 
Dunn, NC 28334 

910-897-8858 

Rev. Larry Davis 
2501 Shady Grove Rd 
Durham, NC 27703 
919-596-8616 

(unknom~J ~P'/ JJy/as 
"llt>'f ~[?{,-~ ~ r o&/rl\ ;u C- J.lb 0 1 
Cft'fl_ te~f ~c9.lll 

Rev. Reuben Cason 
P.O. Box 1012 
Smithfield, NC 27577 

919-938-2425 

Rev.~ Br~c~ 
401 Powell St. /JA. ft.}...t2 S 

Church 

Peace 
POBox 2326 

Henderson, NC 27536 

-919-438-2447 

~-
Reidsville FWB 
878 Miller Chapel Rd. 
Reidsville, NC 27320 

910-951-9903 

Sheraton Park 
175 Sheraton Park Rd. 
Greensboro, NC 27406 
910-674-9789 

Pastor 

Rev. Keith Rhudy 
P. 0. Box 2326 
Henderson, NC 27536 

919-1]8-2447 f7 , (lf 7 
J,.l J - t( 14 , :;1'(. 1 

Rev. George Hyatt 

122 Pinrod Rd. 
Reidsville, NC 27320 

910-634-1689 

Rev. Henry Hughes 
2811 G.mllney Rd. 
Greensboro, NC 27406 
910-292-0633 

Tippett's Chapel Rev. Eddie Moody A J hroffJt2 
2530ShotwellRd. 2530ShotwellRd. ;or rd c_;.r 
Clayton, NC 27520 Clayton, NC 27520 .L 
919-553-7037 3\-cr _ ~1'?1 Cf t3..y'r"" /V Jlf".J o 

q ,q ~ el,r...e>od...(!J J.t/,Odr /) ,..,.""J ·' t>U... • 
Victory Rev. R1ck CasoJ I 

1806 Wayne Memorial Dr. 155 Gurley Dairy Rd 
Goldsboro, NC 27534 Pikeville, NC 27863 

919-735-9485 919-735-1317 

vr'G~r-i ~es/J .JJ..el 

Smithfield, NC 27577 

919-~85- ~oJ.- ~~ ~e 

WJ'A/'t&f( fi)C [) 7 f{ I 
c; !1'- 8'1 s-~ tfJ-2-'i 
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Allen, Jerry 
Alonso, Adrian 
Ange, Joseph 
Ausley, Dwight 
Barnes, Bruce 
Bevan, Billy 
Bragan, Bobby 
Blanton, Roy 
Broadway, Mickey 
Callaway, Ron 
Cash, Mike 
Christ, Ron 
Coley, L. B. 
Cox, H. Randolph, Jr. 
Cox,, Steve 
Davis, LaRue 
Goss, John 
Hall, Thurman 
Hearn, Neil 
Lee, George 
Lewis. Johnny 
Newman, Norris 
Polleti, Bertram 
Rhodes, David 
Scott, Adam 
Sexton, Johnny 
Stancil, James 
Tippett, Ricky 
West, Robert 
Chris Woodard 

Ordained Ministers Other than Pastors 

502East 2nd 
2110 Trawick Road 
POBox248 . 
2110 Trawick Road 
605 Commander Drive 
5301 Umstead 
2213 Carver St. 
507 Erwin Rd. 
2031 Southwood Dr. 

1606 Liberty St. 
1906 Palm St. 
2110 Trawick Road 
2110 Trawick Raod 
499 Old Smithfield Rd. 
2713-B Piney Grove Wilbon Rd. 
Box28 
2306 Clements Dr. 
303 Veronica Ave. 
546 Roscoe Raod 
2110 Trawick Road 
2114 Michael Ln. 
2110 Trawick Road 
104 W Langdon 
532 Eagle Rock Road 
1211 Torredge Rd. 
2110 Trawick Rd. 
POBox5002 

Clayton, NC 27520 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
Knightdale, NC 27545 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
Wendell, NC 27591 
Fuquay Varina, NC 27526 
Durham, NC 27703 
Dunn, NC 28334 
Durham, NC 27705 

Durham, NC 27703 
Goldsboro, NC 27730 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
Goldsboro, NC 27530 
Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 
Four Oaks, NC 27524 
Durham, NC 27704 
Goldsboro, NC 
Bear Creek, NC 27207 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
Smithfield, NC 27577 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
Smithfield, NC 27577 
Wendell, NC 27591 
Durham, NC 27712 
Raleigh, NC 27604 
Antioch, TN 37011 
Smithfield, NC 27577 

cJcl; .(? ~ IIAfl. 

~Yak Pa.v-tev-
p. o. Ooi J. rotf s~ itA f-~.e lJ, IJ c J..1 r-7 7 
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919-553-1390 

919-266-6609 
919-872-2215 
919-365-8183 
919-552-2752 
919-477-6155 
919-891-1851 

919-683-5522 
919-735-0997 

919-735-7126 

919-963-2470 
919-220-7781 
919-734-7670 

919-934-7632 
919-872-2215 
919-934-8690 
919-365-6009 
919-477-0153 
919-872-2215 

ft1- J-<ff:? .. 7r'c.f 

f I r - ? 1 y- I{;, ;o 
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Licensed Ministers 

Bowen, Jimmy 3846 Vesta Dr. Raleigh, NC 27603 919-772-7337 

Edwards, Michael 3819 Carpenter Pond Rd. Durham, NC 27703 

Fann, Jeremy 
Kerr, Tracy Clayton, NC 27520 

Moore, Joe' 102 Bethel Rd. Scranton, SC 27557 803-338-7303 

Pope, Jay 2110 Trawick Road Raleigh, NC 27604 

Smith, Dwayne 2110 Trawick Road Raleigh, NC 

Stewart, Harvey 207 Benson Hardee Rd. Benson, NC 27504 894-2627 

Tew, Gary 319 Williamstown Lane Coats, NC 27521 910-897-7667 

Walters, Michael Dunn, NC 

Williams, John 2110 Trawick Road Raleigh, NC 27604 

Full Time Youth and Music Ministers 

Mike Cox 
Landmark FWB Church 
1404 Vista Drive Apt. A-2 
Wendell, NC 27591 
919-365-3491 

Randy Graham, Christian Education!Y outh 
Victory FWB Church 
1806 Wayne Memorial Drive 
Goldsboro, NC 27534 
919-735-9485 

5 

Mike Cash 
Hilltop FWB Church 
5309 Umstead Avenue 
Fuquay-Varina, NC 27526 
919-552-5612 

Todd Shelton 
Immanuel FWB Church 
2013 Ellis Rd. 
Durham, NC 27703 
919-596-8308 
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CONSTITUTION 
of the 

Randall Association of Free Will Baptists 

Preamble 

As members of the Free Will Baptist denomination, being ;egularly baptized upon profession of 
faith in Jesus Christ, and realizing the necessity for a bond of union and fellowship, we do hereby 
ordain this Constitution for our mutual edification and inspiration, hoping to accomplish cooperatively 
what we could not individually. 

ARTICLE I. NAME 

This organization shall be known as the Randall Association of Free Will Baptists. 

ARTICLE IT. MEMBERSIDP 

SECTION 1. This Association shall be composed of Free Will Baptist churches which maintain 
Gospel order and agree with denominational doctrines and practices expressed in A Treatise of Faith 
and Practices of Free Will Baptists as adopted by the National Association of Free Will Baptists. 

SECTION 2. Churches desiring membership in this Association shall present a petitionary letter. 
They shall then be examined by the Executive Board to determine whether they are in compliance with 
Section 1 of the Article. Upon recommendation of the Executive Board, they shall be received by a 
majority vote of the Association. 

SECTION 3. Member churches are requested to participate in all the meetings of the Association 
and to report by letter to the Association at its annual business meeting. Failure to so report for a 
period of two years shall forfeit that church's membership in this Association. 

ARTICLE Ill. REPRESENTATION 

SECTION 1. Voting representation at any session shall be by standing delegates of the Association, 
and lay delegates who are elected representatives of the various churches comprising this Association. 

SECTION 2. Standing delegates shall be the members of the various boards of the Association 
ordained ministers and deacons who are members in good standing with this Association. 

SECTION 3. Each church shall be entitled to represent at any session of this Association with five 
lay delegates. Churches having memberships of 500 or more are entitled to one additional delegate for 
every 200 members or fraction thereof above 500. 

6 



I 
! 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

ARTICLE IV. MEETINGS 

This association shall hold regular meetings quarterly in the various member churches. These 
meetings shall be held on the third Friday nights of February, May, August, and November, 

ARTICLE V. GENERAL OFFICERS 

The general officers of this Association shall consist of a moderator, an assistant moderator, a 
clerk, and a treasurer, each of whom shall be elected for a term of two years beginning at the close of 
the session at which they were elected. 

ARTICLE VI. BOARDS 

SECTION 1. The Executive Board shall consist of the general officers of the Association together 
with one member elected at large for a term of two years. 

The Executive Board shall have the power to act in behalf of this Association when not in 
session only as provided for in this Constitution and By-Laws, or, as specifically directed by the 
Association. 

This Board shall have the responsibility for the program of each session of this Association and 
the planning of special joint services and/or Bible Conferences for the edification of our people. 

SECTION 2. The Board of Ministerial Standingshall consist of five members elected for terms of 
five years, the term of one expiring each year. The Board of Ministerial Standing shall examine any 
licensed or ordained minister who, as a member of one of the several churches of the Randall 
Association, is presented by said church as a candidate for acceptance as a minister in good standing 
with this Association. In the case of licensed minister, this examination shall include a written 
examination (see Appendix 1). In the case of newly ordained minister, this examination shall include a 
written examination (see Appendix II), and an oral examination in which the candidate must satisfy the 
concerning: any errors or weaknesses revealed in the written examination, personal salvation, 
assurance of a call from God to preach, doctrinal purity, agreement with the beliefs of the Free Will 
Baptist denomination, purity of testimony and holiness of life, knowledge of the Scriptures, and 
willingness to accept guidance and supervision of the Board in remedying any deficiencies. 

SECTION 3. The Youth Activities Boardshall consist of five members selected for terms of five 
years, the term of one expiring each year. 

The Youth Activities Board shall promote and coordinate all Associational youth activities 
within the Randall Association. It is understood that participation by the various churches in the 
enterprises endorsed by the board shall be voluntary, but such participation is wholeheartedly 
encouraged. 

7 
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The Youth Activities Board shall, in the pursuance of the duties described above plan, promote, 
and conduct all the activities of the Church Training Service program at the Associational level; plan 
and conduct special youth rally services and other related activities which they deem prudent, and 
conduct a yearly camp . 

ARTICLE Vll. MJNISTERIAL STANDING 

SECTION 1. This Association, while viewing the licensing and ordination of ministers as the 
prerogative of the local church, does reserve to itself the authority to grant or withhold its official 
sanction and approval of ministers who belong to several churches comprising this Association. Only 
such candidates as meet the standards of the Association shall be granted that approval and sanction 
or consideration to be ministers in good standing with this Association. 

SECTION 2. In order to attain ministerial standing in this Association, a minister must be approved 
and recommended by the Board of Ministerial Standing and accepted by the majority vote of this 
Association. 

SECTION 3. Ministers are expected to attend all meetings of the Association. Ministers must 
attend or be accounted for at the annual meeting. Failure to do so for a period of two years will forfeit 
their standing within the Association. 

SECTION 4. At any time that a minister in good standing with this Association is found to no 
longer meet the standards of this Association in either doctrine or practice, the Association shall, in 
writing, notify the church of which he is a member of this action. 

ARTICLE Vlll. DISCIPLINE 

SECTION 1. This Randall Association shall have the right to settle any question of discipline, 
doctrine, or practice that may properly come before it from any of the churches of the Association, or 
act upon any appeal made by a member of said church. Said appeal shall be submitted in writing to 
the clerk of the Association, being properly signed. Such appeals shall be submitted to the Executive 
Board and, at their discretion, they shall hear the appeal and make recommendation to the Association 
as to the course of action they deem best. If the Executive Board does not hear any appeal, or makes 
no recommendation, such an appeal may be brought before the Association itself. 

SECTION 2. Any action which the Association may take cannot reverse the action of any member 
church, although it may act in a hortatory and advisory capacity toward that end. Actual disciplinary 
action upon a member church or minister can deal only with their rights as a member of the 
Association. In this vein, the Association may refuse to seat delegates from a member church for a 
session of the Association or may ultimately withdraw fellowship from the church. 

ARTICLE IX. PROPERTY 

This Association lays no claim whatever to the property, real or personal, of any of the several 
churches which comprise the Association. Under no circumstances does any such property 

8 
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automatically revert to the Association. Such property may come into possession of the Association 
only by the specific action of the member church. 

ARTICLE" X. SUBSIDIARY ORGANIZATIONS 

The Women Nationally Active For Christ of the Randall Association shall be recognized as a 
subordinate to the Association; but shall organize at its own discretion and have power to create and 
adopt a Constitution and By-Laws 
to the general program and promotional plan of the Association. It shall report accomplishments and 
financial operations annually to the Association. 

ARTICLE XI. DISSOLUTION 

In the event of the dissolution of this Association, any assets of the organization then 
remaining shall be conveyed to such denominational agencies then existing which are dedicated to 
similar objectives to those of this organization. Said agency shall be selected by the Association at the 
time of dissolution. 

ARTICLE XII. AMENDMENTS 

This Constitution may be amended at any regular session of the Association by a two-thirds 
(2/3) vote of the-delegates present. 

BY-LAWS 

REPRESENTATION 

SECTION 1. It is requested that each church send an offering with its letter at each session. 

OFFICERS 

SECTION 2. The duties of the Moderator shall include presiding at the meetings of the Randall 
Association and the Executive Board; calling special meetings of the Executive Board when they may 
be necessary to the carrying out of the duties given to that Board under the provisions of the 
Constitution and By-Laws; appointing such committees as are created without provision for their 
selection; and in general, to fulfill whatever responsibilities may be commensurate with his office or 
delegated to him by the body. 

SECTION 3. The duties of the Assistant Moderator shall include presiding at the request of, or in 
the absence of, the Moderator and assisting him in such ways as may be necessary. 

9 
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SECTION 4. The duties of the Clerk shall include recording the proceedings of all sessions of the 
Association and the Executive Board and preserving an accurate record of said proceedings; preparing 
and causing to be published minutes of the sessions of the Association; handling such official 
correspondence for the Association as he may be directed; and holding in trust all documents not 
otherwise preserved, and surrendering same at the direction of the Association. 

SECTION 5. The duties of the Treasurer shall include the holding in trust of all monies belonging to 
the Association and the paying out of the same as he is directed by the Association. 

SECTION 6. No person shall fill more than one elected office at the same time. 

SECTION 7. No officer or board member shall succeed himself more than once in the same office or 
on the same board. 

.. . 
COMMISSIONS AND COMMITTEES 

SECTION 8. The following committees, consisting of three (3} members each, shall be used in the 
annual session of this Association: 

A. The Resolutions Committee, who shall receive and present worth while resolutions to the 
Association; 

B. The Finance Committee, who shall receive a report from the Treasurer of the Association 
as to the total of all monies on hand and all outstanding obligations and make 
recommendations to the Association as to the allocation of all said monies; 

C. The Nominating Committee, who shall nominate a candidate for every vacant office. 

SECTION 9. When the Association deems it wise, committees may be constituted for a definite 
period of time in a specified area. The number of members of any such committee shall be determined 
by the assembly. Committee members shall be appointed by the Moderator unless otherwise provided 
by the action creating the committee; and they shall hold office for the length of time provided, or until 
their work is completed, or until they are released, or the successors chosen. 

HONORARIA 

SECTION 10. The clerk shall receive an honorarium of $150. 00 annually. 

PARLIAMENTARY AUTHORITY 

10 
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SECTION 11. The meetings of the Randall .fJ.ssociation shall be governed by the rules of 
parliamentary law as set forth in Robert's Rules of Order, except in those cases where these rules are 
superseded by some rule of this organization. 

STANDING RULES 

SECTION 12. Each of the standing boards may temporarily fill vacancies which occur in their own 
boards until the next session of the Randall Association. 

SECTION 13. The opportunity to make nominations from the floor shall accompany each report of a 
nomination committee. 

AMENDMENTS 

·SECTION 14. These By-Laws may be amended at any regular session of the association by a two­
thirds (2/3) vote of the delegates present. 

11 
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Executive Board Meeting, August 6, 1999 

The Executive Board of the Randall Association met on August 6, 1999 at McCall's 
Restaurant in Goldsboro. All members of the board were present which were, Rev. Rick 
Cason, Rev. Eddie Dollar, Rev. Jeff Jones, Rev. Jerry Johnson, and Rev. Wade Parker. 

The following items were discussed: 

1) The up-coming quarterly meeting to be held at West Calvary FWB Church in 
Smithfield. 

2) That we increase our representation fees from $100.00 to $125.00 because of the increase 
ofNational fees which are being increased from $25.00 to $50.00. 

3) The upcoming Randall Evangelism Conference was discussed. The conference will be 
held in November and will coincide with our quarterly meeting that will be held Nov. 19-20 
at the Hilltop FWB Church in Fuquay-Varina, NC. The association has asked that each 
church of the Randall contribute $25.00 toward the cost of the conference. Love offerings 
will also be taken. Rev. Dann Patrick of Goldsboro, NC and Rev. Fred Warner of 
Nashville, TN will be the guest speakers. 

4) Because of Article IL Sec. 3 o(The Constitution o(the Randall Association states that 
churches holding membership in the Association report by letter to the Association at its 
annual business meeting and failure to do so for a period of two years shall forfeit that 
church's membership in the association, we recommend that we drop the Friendship FWB 
Church in Roxboro from our membership since they have not reported to our association 
for the past three years. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Rev. Wade C. Parker, Clerk 

12 
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WEST CALVARY FWB CHURCH, SMITHFIELD, NC AUGUST 20, 1999 

The quarterly meeting of the Randall Association was held at the West Calvary FWB 
Church in Smithfield. There were 68 people who registered for the meeting, with 
approximately 100 people in attendance. 

The service was opened with a congregational hymn. Prayer was then offered to the Lord 
for the service and then the West Calvary Choir brought special music. Bro. Rick Cason, 
the moderator of our association called our meeting to order and the delegates for the 
meeting were then seated. · 

The Executive Committee gave the following report with two items of business needing 
approval by the body: 
1) MSC to increase representation fees from $100.00 to $125.00 because of the increase of 
the National fees which rose from $25.00 to $50.00. 
2) MSC to drop the Friendship FWB Church from our rolls due to the fact that they have 
not reported for three consecutive years and expressed no interest in remaining part of our 
fellowship. 

The Executive Board was asked to study having an annual missions conference. 
Brother Billy Keith gave on report on the Youth Board and various activities they were 
planning for our youth. The business was then concluded. 

The worship service began with another congregational song and the offering was then 
received. Our moderator, Bro. Rick Cason then proceeded to introduce the guest speaker 
of the night which was Rev. Billy Keith, pastor of the Kendale Acres FWB Church in 
Sanford. After the speaker was introduced, the West Calvary Choir brought special music 
once again. 

Bro. Keith's message was from 2 Kings 6:24-29. He emphasized the fact that if the Lord 
doesn't help us, we may find ourselves in the same situation that those in the city of 
Samaria found themselves in. Benhadad, king of Syria had besieged the city and the people 
were starving to death. He used 2 Kings 7 to show how God took care of His people. 

At the end of the service, we were dismissed in prayer and refreshments were served by the 
host church. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Rev. Wade C. Parker, Clerk 
Randall Association 
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HILLTOP FWB CHURCH NOV. 19-20- EVANGELISM CONFERENCE 

The quarterly meeting of the Randall Association was held at the Hilltop FWB Church in 
Fuquay-Varina. It was a special meeting which featured an evangelism conference. The 
meeting was opened by special music given by the choir of the host church. The 
congregation then received a warm welcome by the host pastor, Jeff Jones. An offering was 
then received. 

After special music, Rev. Dann Patrick, pastor of the Faith FWB Church in Goldsboro, 
brought the first message of the evening. He took his text from 1 Thess. 2:4 and his message 
focused on the question, "Is My Ministry & My Church Pleasing To God?" He talked 
about the difference between pleasing men and pleasing God and used the New Testament 
Church as an example of what our churches and ministries ought to be. 

The second message of the evening was brought by Rev. Fred Warner of the Foreign 
Missions Board in Nashville, TN. He brought his message from Mat. 19:16-20 and his 
message was entitled, "Our Future In Missions." His message stirred the heart of everyone 
who wanted to see souls saved. Refreshments were served by the host church at the end of 
the service. 

The Saturday morning session was opened with a congregational hymn and special music. 
Even though this session was poorly attended, the preaching was great. Rev. Fred Warner 
brought the first message. His message was from Act 9:31 and entitled "The Description of 
the Early Church." 

Rev. Dann Patrick brought the second and final message of the morning. He took his text 
from Prov. 29:18 and it evolved around the fact that not only do we need a vision, but we 
need a real effort to see that vision fulfilled. He reminded us that there are some things in 
particular that we need to keep before our eyes as we do the work of the Lord. The meeting 
was then concluded by prayer. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rev. Wade C. Parker, Clerk 
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CALVARY FWB CHURCH I DURHAM. NC FEB. 18, 2000 

The quarterly meeting of the Randall Association was held Feb. 18 at the Calvary FWB 
Church in Durham. There were 114 people in attendance. 

The service was opened by special music which was provided by the choir of the host 
church. Bro. Rick Cason, the moderator of our association, welcomed everyone there. After 
prayer, Bro. Virgil Nolan, the host pastor, extended a warm welcome to the Calvary 
Church. The delegates were then seated and the choir sang once again. 

After the special music, reports were given by our Treasure, Bro. Jerry Johnson, as well as 
a report from Bro. Billy Keith of our Youth Board. Both reports were MSC. The 
moderator proceeded to give some announcements concerning Roll Call Sunday and how 
reporting should be done. He also announced that the next meeting the Randall Association 
would have, would be held May 19, 2000, at the Calvary FWB Church in Fayetteville. 

After the business, the congregation was led in a hymn and the offering was received. 
Special music was provided by a member of the Calvary Church and Bro. Phil Davis, 
pastor of the Prospect FWB Church in Dunn, brought the evening message. 

Bro. Davis' text was taken from Mark 11:1-9. He message surrounded the thought, "The 
Miracle That The Church Still Needs." His message drew a parallel between the donkey 
and the Church. 

The service was closed with prayer and everyone enjoyed the great food and refreshme~t;s;. 
that were provided by the host church. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Rev. Wade C. Parker, Clerk 
Randall Association 
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Executive Board Report 
to the Randall Association 

May 19,2000 
at the 

Calvary FWB Church 
Fayetteville, NC 

The Executive Board met April 27 in Goldsboro. The following board members were 
present: Rick Cason, Jerry Johnson, and Wade Parker. 

The following items were discussed: 

1) Brother Jerry Johnson gave a brief financial report and noted that only nine churches 
had submitted their representation fees. 

2) The agenda was set for the upcoming operational year with the following churches and 
speakers being selected: 

Aug. 18, 2000 Corinth FWB Church - Dunn 

Nov.17,2000 Faith FWB Church - Rockingham 

Feb.16,2001 Fellowship FWB Church - Dunn 

May 18,2001 Fellowship FWB Church - Micro 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rev. Wade C. Parker, Clerk 
Randall Association 
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CALVARY FWB CHURCH, FAYETTEVILLE, NC MAY 19, 2000 

The annual meeting of the Randall Association was held at the Calvary FWB Church in 
Fayetteville. There were 37 people who registered for the meeting with approximately 70 in 
attendance. 

The service opened with a congregational song. Afterwards, there was a nice card read by 
our Moderator, that was sent to the Randall Association. The card was from the West 
family, on behalf of Rev. Bronco West who recently went to be with the Lord. 

Our Moderator, Brother Rick Cason, appointed a Digest Committee to serve at the 
meeting. Brother Wes Cozer, and Brother Danny Barrow was asked to serve on this 
committee. 

After prayer, the choir of the host church brought special music and did an excellent job. 
The pastor of the host church, Brother Kevin Wollard, then welcomed everyone to the 
service. We then proceeded to seat the delegates by a vote of all the standing delegates. 

The following boards and committees gave reports: 

The Executive Board (see report) 
The Youth Board (see report) 
The Treasure Report (see report) 
WNAC (see report) 
All reports were MSC. 

Brother James Stepps from Harvest Children's Ministry in Duffield, VA was at the 
meeting and gave a brief report on his work there. We were also privileged to have Brother 
Jim Marcum with us who gave a brief report on our work in NC. 

The final report of the evening was given by the Digest committee. Twenty-one of twenty­
nine churches reported to the meeting. 

After the reports were given, we began our worship service. The service was opened with a 
congregational hymn and an offering was received which was designated to go to Rev. & 
Mrs. Guy Owens as a love gift. 

The host church sang another special song right before Brother Wade Parker, pastor of the 
West Calvary FWB Church brought the evening message. His message was taken from 
Rev. 3 and 2 Tim. 3. His message was "How Today's Culture Is Affecting Today's 
Church." 

The meeting was closed in prayer and we then enjoyed refreshments provided by the host 
church. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Rev. Wade C. Parker, Clerk 
Randall Association 
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I 
DIGEST REPORT 

I RANDALL ASSOCIATION 
MAY 19,2000 

I 
(Ammended Report) 

TOTAL NUMBER OF CHURCHES REPORTING: 25 

I ORDAINED MINISTERS 62 

I 
LICENSED MINISTERS 11. 

ORDAINED DEACONS 102 

I NUMBER OF BAPTISMS 295 

I TOTAL MEMBERS ADDED 324 

TOTAL MEMBERS LOST 100 

I TOTAL MEMBERSHIP 3532 

I SUNDAYSCHOOLENROLLMENT 3428 

CTSENROLLMENT 372 

I WNAC ENROLLMENT 220 

I MASTER'S MEN ENROLLMENT 88 

I 
CHURCHES W!FULL-TIME PASTORS 24 

CHURCHES W/PART-TIME PASTORS 1 f 

I CHURCHES WITH PARSONAGES 12 

I 
CHURCHES IN CITYffOWN 17 

CHURCHES IN RURAL AREAS ~ 

I CHURCHES WITH BUDGETS 18 

I CHURCHES WITH DAY CARE 1 

CHURCHES WITH KINDERGARTEN ~ 

I CHURCHES WITH DAY SCHOOL ~ 

I 
I 
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Randall Association ·Treasurer's Report 
May 19,2000 

7/27/99 
8/25/99 
9/27/99 
9/29/99 
10/1/99 
10/4/99 
10/6/99 
10/12/99 
10119/99 
11110/99 
11117/99 
11/20/99 

25~00 

"129.47 
"27.00 

8344.00 
883.33 -

5526.14 
8233:75 
2000.00 

710.78 
739;78 
"525~00 

269;00 

Deposits 99:--2000 Reporting Year 

12/15/99 
12/18/99 
12/2l199 
2/07/00 
J/07/00 
4/10/00 
5/0J/0.0 
5/08/00 
5/19/00 

817.75 
225.00 
100.00 
185.31 
252.00 
380.00 
475..00 
525;00 
375_00 

ExpenditureS-Since Last repor.ton.June 28, 1999 

I043 :m.78 
1044 31.86 
1045 69.20 
1046 250()0;00 
1047 698.00 
1048 19.-68 
1049 33.00 
1050 5J.20 
I 051 "685. 76 
1052 500.00 
1053 VOID 
1054 2Jt:oo 
1 0 55 5-1(};{)9 
1056 .20432 
1057 817.75 
1058 20QJ}Q 
1059 44;24 
1060 9".52 
1061 26.00 
1062 150.00 
1063 2550.00 

AmL Copy· (Printing of Minutes) 
McCaHs·(Board Meeting} 
p-oSt ·Master (Sending_ of Chur.ch Directories) 

·Flood ·Relief (Sent to State Office) 
FoodRelief(Sent to State Office) 
Me Calls- (Beard Meeting) 
Post·Master(Stamps) 
Hinson's Printing (envelopes) 
Flood Relief( Sent to State Office) 
Flood Relief (Sent to· State Office) 

Dann Patrick ·Preaching Conference 
Fred Warner Preaching ·Conference 
Hilltop FWRChurch:(Room&·Meals for Preaching.Coliference) 
Flood Relief(Sent-to State Office) 
Flood ·R.eli.e.f(Sent. to State· Office) 
U.S; P.ost·Master 
Office Max 
M<lCalls (Board· Meeting) 
Wade Parker·Honorarium 
North Carolina State Association.(Dues 30 churches@ $85.00) 

Balance as.o.fMa.y"l9,"2000 
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Randall Associational Dues 2000 

1. Calvary, Durham 
2. Calvary, Fayetteville 
3. Charity, Wendell 
4. Corinth, Dunn 
5. Faith, Rockingham 
6. Fellowship, Dunn 
7. Fellowship, Micro 
8. First, Raleigh 
9. Friendship, Coates 

10. Garner Church, Garner 
11. Glad Tidings, Ashboro 
12. Glenwood, Rockingham 
13. Haven, Raleigh 
14. Hilltop, Fuqua Varina 
15. Immanuel, Durham 
16. Kendale Acres, Sanford 
17. Landmark, Cary 
18. Liberty, Durham 
19. Lighthouse, Siler City 
20. Oak Grove, Durham 
21. Pr,ace, Henderson 
22. Prospect, Dunn 
23::'Reidsville Ch. Reidsville 
24. Shady Grove, Durham 
25. Sheraton Park, Greensboro 
26. Stage Road, Willow Springs 
27. Tippet's Chapel, Clayton 
28. Unity, Smithfield 
29. Victory, Goldsboro 
30. West Calvary, Smithfield 

$125 
$(Check lost in mail) 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$we pay 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$125 
$125 
$125 
$_ 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$_ 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 
$ 125 

20 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
' 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Flood Relief Total $27901.51 

Randall Association 
Treasurer Report 

February 2000 

Preaching Conference - Income $664.00 Expenses $945.32 
Bank Balance - 02/18/00 $1561.96 

Calvary, Durham 
Charity, Wendell 
Corinth, Dunn 
Elbert R. & V,irginia Johnson, Micro 
Faith, Rockingham 
Fellowship, Micro 
Haven, Raleigh 
Hilltop, Fuquay-Varina 
Immanuel, Durham 
Ken dale Acres, Sanford 
Reidsville, Reidsville 
Tippetts Chapel, Clayton 
Victory, Goldsboro 
West Calvary, Smithfield 

*Joint Thanksgiving Service 

Total Offering 

Flood Relief 

$ 1150.00 
$2538.92 
$ 233.75 
$ 100.00 
$8000.00 
$ 200.00 
$ 1080.00 
$ 1400.00 
$ 6194.00 
$ 583.33 
$2000.00 
$ 605.76 
$ 698.00 
$2500.00 
$ 617.75 

$27901.51 
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-Randall Youth Board 
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Summary Report 
5/28/99 Through 5118/00 

Category Description 

INCOME 

Bowling Fees 
Camp Inc. 
Golf Tournament 
Missions Income 
Retreat Fees 
Skating Fees 
Youth Comp."Fees 

TOTAL INCOME 

EXPENSES 

Bank Charge 
Board Meeting 
Bowling 
Golf Tourney 
Missions 
Retreat 
Skating 
Summer Camp 
Youth Competition 
Youth Meeting 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

TOTAL INCOME- EXPENSES 

Balance Forward 
Randall Youth Board 

TOTAL Balance Forward 

OVERALL TOTAL 

22 

5/28/99-
5/18/00 

2,240.00 
14,898.50 
1,815.00 

251.00 
840.00 
357.00 
355.00 

20,756.50 

54.61 
64.42 

2,166.31 
1,584.56 

884.50 
1,200.00 

150.00 
15,140.00 

192.20 
247.54 

21,684.14 

-927.64 

5,889.86 

5,889.86 

4,962.22 



I 
Randall Youth Board 

I 
Itemized Categories Report 
5128/99 Throuyh 5/17100 

II CaUSub Description Memo Amount 

INCOME 

II Bowling Fees 
Bowling Fees 1,775.00 

I 
Bowling Fees 465.00 

TOTAL Bowling Fees 2,240.00 

Camp Inc. 

I 
Camp Fees Fees 1,350.00 
Camp Fees Fees 700.00 
Camp Fees Fees 1,110.00 
Camp Fees Fees 550.UO 

I 
Camp Fees Fees 450.00 
Camp Fees Fees 2,600.00 
Camp Fees Fees 350.00 
Camp Fees Fees 200.00 

I 
Camp Fees Fees 1,400.00 
Camp Fees Fees 1,339.50 
Camp Fees Fees 2,420.00 
Camp Fees Fees 6ou:oo 

I 
Camp Fees Fees 150.00 
Camp Fees Fees 665.00 
Camp Fees 1 014.00 

TOTAL Camp Inc. 14,8"98.50 

II Golf Tournament 
Golf Tournament Fees 1 815.00 

TOTAL Golf Tournament 1,815.00 

II Missions Income 
WalkA Thon Home Missions 251.00 

TOTAL Missions Income 251.00 

II Retreat Fees 
Camp Fees Fees 840.00 

TOTAL Retreat Fees 840.00 

II Skating Fees 
Skating Fees 357.00 

TOTAL Skating Fees 357.00 

II Youth Comp. Fees 
Youth Competition Fees 355.00 

TOTAL Youth Comp. Fees 3-55.00 

II TOTAL INCOME 20,756.50 

II EXPENSES 

Bank Charge 

II 
Service Charge -6.27 
Service Charge ~13.'99 

Service Charge -4.02 
Service Charge -4.13 

Ill, Service Charge -4.88 
Service Charge -'2.52 
Service Charge -3.33 
Service Charge -0.44 

II· 
Service Charge -1.00 .-
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I 
- Randall Youth Board ····r;, 

I 
Itemized Categories Report 
5128/99 Through 5/17/00 

I 
CaUSub Description 'Memo Amount 

Service Charge -7.36 
Service Charge -6.67 

I TOTAL Bank Charge -54.61 

Board Meeting 
Golden Corral Food -25.00 

I Golden Corral Food -39.42 
TOTAL Board Meeting -64.42 

I 
Bowling 

Rainbow Lanes Fees -2,160.00 
Kendale Acres Prizes -6.31 

TOTAL Bowling -2,166.31 

I Golf Tourney 
Sams Food/Drinks -54.56 
Deacon Jones Car Insurance -310.00 

I 
Holt Lake BBQ Food/Drinks -350.00 
Cardinal Country Club ·Fees/Prizes -870.00 

TOTAL Golf Tourney -1,584.56 

I 
Missions 

FWB Foreign Mission Robert West -884.50 
TOTAL Missions -884.50 

I 
Retreat 

The Anchorage Deposit -1 200.00 
TOTAL Retreat -1,200.00 

I 
Skating 

Inter-Skate Fees -150.00 
TOTAL Skating -150.00 

I Summer Camp 
The Anchorage Fees -11,880.00 
Unity FWB Church ·Refund -100.00 
Tippett's Chapel FWB Church Refund -150.00 

I Tim Umphlett Refund -"50.00 
Chris Truett Speaker -300.00 
Fred Scott Refund -300.00 
The Anchorage Deposit -2,360.00 

II TOTAL Summer Camp -15,140.00 

Youth Competition 
Randall House Publications Medals -57.20 

I State Youth Competition Fees -135.00 
TOTAL Youth Competition -192.20 

Youth Meeting 

II Dominoes Pizza Food -150.00 
Jeff Manning Speaker -75.00 
Tippett's Chapel FWB Church Food/Drinks -22.54 

TOTAL Youth Meeting ~247.54 

II TOTAL EXPENSES -21,684.14 

II TOTAL INCOME-EXPENSES -927.64 

II 
Balance Forward 
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II 
Ill 
Ill 
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Ill 
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Ill 
Ill 
Ill 
Ill 
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Ill 

Randall Youth Board 

.r 

Cat/Sub Description 

Randall Youth Board 

Opening Balance 
TOTAL Randall Youth Board 

TOTAL Balance Forward 

OVERALL TOTAL 

Itemized Categories Report 
5128/99 Through 5/17/00 

•. 

25 

Memo Amount 

5,889.86 
·5,889.66 

5,889.86 

4,962.22 
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RANDALL ASSOCIATION 
WOMEN NATIONALLY ACTIVE FOR CHRIST 

May 19, 2000 

11 Local groups with 160 members 

1 Actionette group 

NC WNAC State Projects (Randall Goal--$800.00) 
Phone System--Robert & Pam West, Cote d'Ivoire 

$ 849.06 
Cross Cultural Ministry 684.06 
FWB Bible College 336.96 
Southeastern FWB College 184.66 

Other Giving: 
WNAC National Office 
Memorial Student Loan Fund 
Leah Waddell Scholarship Fund 
Foreign Student Scholarship Fund 
Endowment Fund 
Foreign Missions 
Home Missions 
Missionary Provision Closet 
North Carolina State Missions 
FWB Bible College 
Southeastern FWB College 
North Carolina Promotional Dept. 
Tennessee Children's Home 

Non-Cash Gifts: 

$ 2054.92 

899.00 
75.50 

125.00 
21.70 
27.00 

2785.78 
955.44 
372.50 
453.50 
213.50 
575.00 

82.50 
25.00 

$ 8666.34 

Missionary Provision Closet (Tupperwear, Linens,etc.) $ 413.95 
Other (Supplies to Rest Homes, Children's Homes, etc) 150.00 

Promote intercessory prayer for our missionaries, churches, unsaved 
and many other areas 

Sent numerous cards, letters and Care Packages to missionaries 
Involved in Hospital and Rest Home visitation 
Encourage reading: Bible, Denominational periodicals and good books 

Missions, Prayer and Christian Living 

26 

Respectfully Submitted, 
Shirley Lee, Coordinator 



I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

THE NOMINATING COMMITTEE REPORT 

The Nominating Committee recommends the following: 

1) That Brother Bruce Barnes succeeds himself on the Board of Ministerial Standing with 
.. his ierm ending in 2005. 

2) The Brother Todd Shelton replace Rev. David Trogden on the Youth Board with his 
term ending in 2005. 

Respectfully submitted: 

Rev. Jim Turnbough 
Rev. Kevin Woolard 
Rev. Jerry Johnson 
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I 
I WRITTEN EXAMINATION FOR A 1../CENSElJ MINISTER 

11
1; Give three reasons why you fill you were called to preach the Gospel. 
2. Please give In detail your matrimonial relations, telling whether .or not you are married, 

divorced, number of children, etc. 

1
3. Are your parents Christians? To what church do they belong? 
4. Do you believe that the call to ministry Is a call to preparation? If so, through what channel 

or way do you plan to better prepare yourself? When do you plan to start? 
5. Please state the extent of your education. 

16. Will you take advantage of every opportunity to study and attend such meetings that may 
be designed to aid you in your Gospel work? 

7. If you are married, is your wife in full accord and sympathy with your call? 
1118 Do yoU believe in Verbal Inspiration of the Bible? (explain) 

9: Is the Bible the "all sufficient rule of faith and practice?" (explain) 
10. What is the Gospel? (explain) 

11 11. Whatis Salvation? (explain) 
12. What are the conditions of Salvation? (explain) 
13. What Is repentance? (explain) 

'

14. What Is faith? (explain) 
15. Do you believe In water baptism? (explain) 
16. Must one be baptized In order to be saved? Or should one be saved before he or she is 

' 

baptized In water? (explain) 
17. What is the Scriptural mode of baptism? (give Scripture reference) 
18. What ceremony should be used when one Is baptized? (give Scripture reference) 

119. What ordinances are to be kept after one Is saved and baptized? (give Scripture 
references) 

20. How many persons are there in the Godhead? (name them} 

11
21. Is salvation offered to all? Or just to a fore-ordained elect few? (give Scripture 

references) 
22. Can one apostatize and be lost if he has once been saved? 

11
23. Who receives the Holy Spirit? (give Scripture references) 
24. When does one receive the Holy Spirit? (give Scripture references) 
25. Do yoU believe In sanctification? (explain sanctification) 

1
26. Does it take a second, definite work of grace to sanctify? (explain) 
27. Do you believe In bodily resurrection of both the just and unjust? (give Scripture 

references) 

1
28. Do you believe In a day of judgment, when all men shall stand before God and be judged 

according to the deeds he has done In the body? (give Scriptures references) 
29. Do you believe In an eternal Heaven of rest and glory for the righteous, and an eternal Hell 

of tennent for the wicked? (give Scripture references) 130. Give three things connected to the life of Christ that are essential to our salvation. (give 
· Scripture references) \ 

31. Are you faithful to your local church? (explain In what way) 132. Present record of your tithes for the past year. 

I 
I 
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JVRITTEN EXAMINATION FOR AN ORIJAINEIJ MINISTER 

I. General Information 

1. Give your name, address, age, marital status, present occupation, and church affiliation. 

I 2. Give testimony concerning your salvation. How do you know that you are saved? Under 
what conditions were you saved? 

3. Give testimony concerning your call to the Gospel ministry and the conditions thereof. To 
.. what phase of the Lord's work do you feel called? Why? 
.. 4. Why do you want lo be ordained In the Free Will Baptist denomination? 

5. Is your immediate family in complete accord with your call to the ministry? Are they willing 

II 
to share in your work? 

6. What kind of training do you feel you should pursue to better prepare yourself for the 
Gospel ministry? Where do you plan to receive this training? 

II 
7. What do you know about the program of the Randall Association? Explain why you are, or 

are not, in accord with this program? 
8. How will you, personally, be advantaged by being ordained at this time? 
9., What are your feelings concerning a minister's personal life, devotions, dress, etc. 

• 10. What are your convictions concerning liquor, dancing, movie-going, mixed-bathing, and 
• smoking? 

11. Name at least three ministers you know personally. 

I 
1 1. 
' 2. 

3. 

I 4. 
' 5. 

6. 

~ ~: 
i 9. 

I 

II. History 

Whalls the earliest known date of the beginning for Free Will Baptists In this country? 
Who was the outstanding leader In this movement? 
What is the earliest known date for the Northern movements? 
Who was the leader In this movement? 
Name the place of the early beginning and the Northern beginning. 
Discuss the circumstances surrounding the origin of the name Free Will Baptists. 
Discuss briefly the significance of the date 1911. 
How far back can we date our present day National Association? 
How many Free Will Baptists are there estimated today? 

Ill. Church Government and Organization 

I 1 What form of church government do Free Will Baptists follow--congregational or 
; . connectional? (explain) 

2. What relation does the local church have with the Randall Association and the State 
i 

I 
Meeting? 

1 
3. How Is the local group of be

1
1ievers organized into a church? Name the steps involved. 

t 4. Name the officers of a loca church and their duties. 

I 
5. How are members received Into a local church? 

, 6. How are members dismissed? 
1 7. What relationship does the minister have with the ocal church? 

I 
I 
I 

I 

8. How do churches obtain Pastors? How do you terminate the pastoral relationship? 
9. Name the different conferences in the slate of North Carolina. 
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10. What is the relationship ot the local church to the National Association? 
11. What are the qualifications of a minister? Of a deacon? Give Scriptures. 

IV. Bible 

1. How many books are there in the Bible? How are they divided between the Old and New 
Testaments? 

2. What Is the Pentateuch? 
3. Name from memory the books of the Bible. 
4. What is the difference between the Major and Minor Prophets? 
5. Name three translations of the Bible which you have used and which you approve. 
6. What are the Gospels? Give their general content. 
7. What part does the Bible play In the life of the believer? 
8. Are there any conflicts In the Bible? If so, name them. 
9. In what language was the New Testament originally written? The Old Testament? 
10. How many epistles are there In the New Testament? 

V. Doctrine (Give appropriate Scripture for each question.) 

1. Outline the plan of salvation. 
2. Show how you would deal with a sinner at the altar. 
3. Define "plenary verbal inspiration." Do you hold this view? 
4. Outline your views concerning the creation. 
5. Who are the angels and what do they do? 
6. What Is meant by the "total depravity" of man? Do you hold this belief? 
7. Define the following: 

a. The Gospel Call 
b. Repentance 
c. Faith 
d. Regeneration 
e. Sanctification 
f. Justification 

8. State your view on the perseverance of the saints. 
9. What ordinances do Free Will Baptists practice? (explain) 
10. Is salvation offered to all or just to an elect few? 
11. What happens to the soul after death? 
12. What does the Bible teach concerning Heaven and Hell? 
13. What does the Bible teach concerning judgment and retribution? 
14. What makes a man a sinner? 
15. What Is grace and why is it extended? 
16. What Is salvation? 
17. When does a sinner receive forgiveness of sins? 

VI. Theology (Give appropriate Scripture for each question.) 

1. Name the different attributes of God. 
2. Name the different attributes of Jesus Christ. 
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3. Name the different attribUtes of the Holy Spirit. 
4. What Is meant by the "free will" of man? 
5. What are some of the titles the Bible ascribes to Christ? 
6. What Is meant by the incarnation of Christ? 
7. Why did Christ die for the sins of man? 
8. Outline the differences between "atonement" and "mediation." 
9. When does a child reach the "age of accountability?" 
10. What is meant by the term "Trinity" when speaking of God? 
11. Make a difference In the work of each member of the Godhead. 
12. At what time does a person receive the Holy Spirit? 
13. Explain what Is meant by the "humanity" of Christ. 

VIII. Homiletics 

1. Outline a sermon using an assigned text. 
2. How would you extend a Gospel invitation? 
3. Is it important to study for a sermon? Why? 
4. What method do you use in preparing a sermon for delivery? 
5. What Is a preacher? 
6. Is proper grammar Important In delivering a message? Why? 
7. What Is the responsibility that a minister has when delivering a message? 

IX. Ministerial Ethics 

1. What Is the Pastor's relationship to another Pastor? 
2. How should you treat an evangelist? 
3. If a member of another church came and complained to you about their Pastor, what 

would you do? 
4. What would be your attitude when serving as an evangelist in another church? 
5. If a fellow-minister departs from the faith, what should be your course of action? 
6. What should be the relationship of a man aspiring to the ministry and the Ordination 

Board? 

X. Soul-Winning 

1. What Is "soul-winning?" 
2. List the methods of soul-winning. 
3. Give several Scripture references that challenge us to be soul-winners. 
4. How would you deal with a backslider? 
5. Who Is a backslider? 
6. Give two complete Scriptural ways of dealing with lost sinners. 
7. How would you promote a church visitation program? List the values of this type of 

program. 
8. How would you follow-up In helping someone who had accepted Christ? 
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